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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIAUNAL 
191 	 AHMEDABAD BENCH 

O.A. No. 	349 of iggo 

DATE OF DECISION 18.2.1992 

Shri Bhc-o N.thn tk17T- 	 Petitioner 

Shri IR.A. Vyas 	 Advocate for the Petitioner(s) 

Versus 

Union of 1nHa c Ors 	 ____ Respondent 

Shri R • M.Vin 	 Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

The Hon'ble Mr. M.Y. Priolkar 	 : Member (A) 

The Hon'ble Mr. R.C. Bhatt 	 : Member (J) 

I. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? l' 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 

I 
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Shri. Baboo Nathu Makwani, 
C/o R.A VyCs, Advocate 
'Ashjrvad 1st floor, 
Chittakhana Chowk, 
JUNAGADH (Guj.) 	 : Applicant 
(Advocate : R.A.  Vyc s) 

vs. 

The General Manager, 
Headquarter Officer of .flly., 
Churchga te, 
BONBAY. 20. 

The Divisional ailway Manager, 
Divisional Railway Officer, 
Bhavnagar Pare (..Rly.) 

Inspector of Works, 
Near Railway Station, 
JUNAGADH (.flly.) 	 : Respondents 

(Advocate : R.1. Vin) 

C R A L-O I D S R 

O.A. N0.349 of1990 

Date : 18.2.1992 

Per : Hon'ble Shri M.Y. Priolkar 	: Nlember (A) 

The grievance of the applicant in this case is 

that, al'l.though he retired from railway service on 

29.9.1987 deduction of R.3,290/_ has been made from the 

amount of D.C.R.G. payable to him and still the payment 

of commutation amount of pension has not been sanctioned. 

2. 	The applicant is a Class IV employee and had joined 

Junagadh Rai1ay in the year 1941. Vide letter dated 

15.7.1987 he was informed by his immediate superior that 

he will be dte for retirement on 31.10.1987. However, 

by another letter dated 29.9.1987, he was retired with 

irrrnediate effect informing him that as per letter dated 
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28.9.1987 received from Divisional Railway Manager (E)' 

offlce his date of birth is 31.10.1928. 

According to. the respondents1  the applicant was 

due for retirement4w under the normal rules, on attain-

ing 58-years of age, on 31.10.1986 but due to adrninistra-

tive error he was dontinued in service upto 29.9.1987 

i.e., for a period of ten morths beyond the age of 58 

years. According to the respondents only the arrount of 

R.1500/- has been withheld from the retirement due 

the applicant and is kept as deposited amount against 

any over payment, as he continued in Railway Service 

beyond the age of 58 years and this natter is pending 

before the Railway Board for deciding the period of 

over-statin service beyond the age of 58 years. Admi±tedly, 

the applicant is being paid only the provisional pebsion 

and the commutation amount is still to be calculated 

and paid. 

The applicant is an illiterate Class IV employee 

and it is not the case of the respondents that the appli-

cant has wilfully supressed any material information 

or that he was made aware that he was due to retire on 

attaining the age of 58 years pn 31.10.1986 but still 

he refused to hand over the charge and continued in 

service. In fact he was specifically informed by letter 



dated 15.7.1987 that he was due to retire only on 

31.10.1987. His over-stayin service appears to be 

exclusively because of neglect or error on the part 

of the respondents and cannot be even partly attributed 

to the applicant, and the applicant cannot evidently 

be therefore penalised for the fault of the respondents. 

According to the learned advocate for the applicant, 

the applicant even vacated the quarter in his occupation 

within the permissible period of three months from the 

date of his retirement. In ths circumstances we do not 

find any justification why any amount legally due and 

payable to the applicant should be withheld for such 

a long period even ater his retirement. It looks 

strange to us that even the Railway Board to which the 

case appears to have been referred should not have deci-

ded the question of his extension in service even after 

a period of over four years after he was relieved on 

retirement. 

5. 	The applicant therefore deserves to sueed in this 

applIcation. The respondents are directed to settle up 

the retirement benefitof the applicant in full on the 

basis thhat his services were extended upto 29.9.1987. This 

period of service even beyond the due date of retIrei,ent 

should be counted as qua1if 	service for pension and 

all, other retirement benefits, including commutation. 

All, these payments for diffeit1al D.C.R.G. and pension 



taking the date of retirement as 29.9.1987, should 

be calculated and payment madi within the period of 

four months from the date of receipt of the copy of 

this order. There shall be no order as to costs. We 

do not however find a- justification for the claim 

of interest on these unpaid amount and the prayer in 

this regard of the applicant is rejected. 

(R.c. Bhatt) 	 (M. Y. Priolkar) 
Member (j) 	 Member (A) 

*Aflj 


